register (see previous paragraph) up until the year before the index event for individuals with
suicide attempt.

The socio-demographic characteristics (age, sex) of index persons and parents were mea-
sured on December 31st 1994.

Outcome measures
Three different outcome measures were analysed: 1) disability pension, 2) long-term sickness
absence (more than 90 registered days with sickness absence during one calendar year), and 3)
long-term unemployment (more than 180 registered days with unemployment benefits during
one calendar year).

All residents with a permanently reduced work capacity due to injury or disease can be
granted permanent disability pension. Since 2003, temporary disability pension (“aktivitetser-
sättning”) can be granted for young individuals between 19 and 29 years of age in case of
reduced work capacity or in case that compulsory education is not completed at 19 years [7].
Sick pay is paid by the respective employer for the first 2 weeks, and there is one qualifying day
(more for self-employed) without benefits. It is generally granted temporarily. After seven days

Table 1. (Continued)

Characteristics All Disability
pension

Sickness
absence (> 90

days)

Unemployment
(>180 days)

n % n % n % n %

At least one parent 1365 24.2 440 30.1 703 25.7 706 27.3

None 4274 75.8 1021 69.9 2037 74.3 1884 72.7

Disability pension

At least one parent 1319 23.3 456 31.2 705 25.7 645 24.9

None 4330 76.7 1005 68.8 2035 74.3 1945 75.1

Somatic inpatient care

At least one parent 5150 91.2 1347 92.2 2510 91.6 2350 90.7

None 499 8.8 114 7.8 230 8.4 240 9.3

Suicide attempt

At least one parent 649 11.5 187 12.8 318 11.6 314 12.1

None 5000 88.5 1274 87.2 2422 88.4 2276 87.9

Death

Suicide—at least one parent 119 2.1 34 2.3 50 1.8 54 2.1

Other death—at least one parent 472 8.4 157 10.7 245 8.9 236 9.1

None 5058 89.5 1270 86.9 2445 89.2 2300 88.8

1 Area of residence: big cities: Stockholm, Göteborg, and Malmö; medium-sized cities: cities with more than 90 000 inhabitants within 30 km distance from

the centre of the city; small cities/villages [20].
2 See methods section for ICD-10 codes included.
3 Paternal or maternal education, whichever highest.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0146130.t001

Labour Market Outcomes of Suicide Attempt

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0146130 January 19, 2016 5 / 15

of self-certification, a physician certificate is required. Sickness absence amounts to a capped
80% of lost income, disability pension to approximately 65%.